
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 21ST APRIL 2015, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 31 MARCH 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 9 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 15/00087/FUL - 252 SPENDMORE LANE, COPPULL, 
CHORLEY, PR7 5DE 

 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 3B 14/00324/FUL - YATES BARN, 20 ST THOMAS'S ROAD, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 3C 15/00186/FUL - LATTER-DAY BOOK STORE, 304 PRESTON 
ROAD, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS, CHORLEY, PR6 7HZ (REPORT 
TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3D 14/01300/FUL - BARLOW FARM, WOOD LANE, HESKIN, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3E 15/00159/FUL -  THE SIRLOIN INN, STATION ROAD, 
HOGHTON, PRESTON, PR5 0DD 

 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

 3F 14/01238/FUL - WINTER VIEW FARM, PARR LANE, 
ECCLESTON, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 39 - 46) 

 3G 14/01218/REMMAJ - GOODYEAR BUSINESS PARK, GORSEY 
LANE, MAWDESLEY, ORMSKIRK (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3H 15/00141/FUL - WOODS FOLD SAW MILL, DOLE LANE, 
ABBEY VILLAGE (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3I 15/00144/S106 - PARCEL H1A GROUP 1 EUXTON LANE, 
EUXTON 

 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

4 ENFORCEMENT 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Public, Streetscene and Community enclosed 
(plan to follow) 
 

 

5 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow). 
 

 

6 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 31 March 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 31 March 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton 

 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Caron Taylor 
(Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team 
Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Dickinson and Paul Walmsley 

 
 

15.DC.116 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 March 2015 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 10 March 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

15.DC.117 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor John Dalton declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3d 14/00791/FUL – 
Land 60m west of no. 3 Castle Walks, Croston and left the meeting for consideration 
of this item. 
 

15.DC.118 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 7 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
  
The Head of Planning drew attention to addendum 2 which referred to a Ministerial 
Statement by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government made to 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 31 March 2015 

the House of Parliament on 25 March 2015 and including clarification to the recent 
Statement of 28 November 2014 which related to small scale developers, custom 
and selfbuilders. 
  
The Chair asked members of the Committee to consider the content of this statement 
while making their decision. 
 

15.DC.118a 14/01297/OUT - St Peter's Vicarage, Harpers Lane, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Joyce Nelson (objector) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That outline planning consent be approved 
subject to a condition requiring a suitable Construction Management Plan, the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and delegated authority be 
given to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee, to either amend condition two in the report or apply an additional 
condition to protect the upper branches of trees T14 during construction.  
 

15.DC.118b 14/01316/FUL - Winter View Farm, Parr Lane, Eccleston  
 
Registered speaker: Sophie Marshall (applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed in the addendum. 
  
In response to a request for clarification from the Chair, the Legal Services Team 
Leader advised that as a Non-Executive Director of Adactus the Chair did not have a 
pecuniary interest in the following application.  
 

15.DC.118c 15/00100/FUL - 2 Thirlmere Road, Chorley, PR7 2JH  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the amended and 
additional conditions detailed in the addendum.  
  
(At this point Councillor John Dalton left the meeting before the consideration of the 
following item.) 
 

15.DC.118d 14/00791/FUL - Land 60m west of no. 3, Castle Walks, Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Graeme Luxton (applicant’s agent) 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded for the decision to be deferred to allow time 
for members of the Committee to visit the site of the proposals.  When put to the vote 
the motion was lost (5:8:0). 
  
RESOLVED (8:0:5) – That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

1.   Criteria (f) of Policy 1 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy states that 
in smaller villages, development will typically be small scale and limited 
to appropriate infilling, conversion of buildings and proposals to meet 
local need, unless there are exceptional reasons for larger scale 
development schemes. The development does not meet a specific local 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 31 March 2015 

need and there are no exceptional reasons overriding these matters 
which justify granting it planning permission. The proposed 
development is therefore contrary to criteria (f) of Policy 1 of the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy. 

  
2.    There is a deficit of amenity open space in Croston and he site is 

identified as open space under Policy HW2 of the emerging Chorley 
Local Plan. Development resulting in the loss of such sites is only 
acceptable when alternative provision is provided. Whilst the 
development incorporates the retention of some of the site as open 
space and will open it up to the public, the amount of retained open 
space constitutes only a small proportion of the site so opening up this 
land to the public is not sufficient to outweigh the harm caused by the 
loss of the majority of the site. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to Policy HW2 of the emerging Chorley Local Plan. 

  
3.  The proposed development would lead to the loss of a large proportion 

of open space which makes a significant contribution to the character of 
the area. The reduction in the open character of the site would be 
contrary to criteria a) of Policy BNE1 of the emerging Chorley Local Plan 
which seeks to ensure development does not have a significantly 
detriment impact on the local area. 

 
15.DC.118e 14/01087/FUL - The Queens, 52 Chapel Street, Chorley  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.118f 15/00058/FUL - The Barn, Dean Hall Lane, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 6ER  
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.118g 14/01237/FUL - Astley Park Health and Fitness Club, 1-3 Park Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.119 Tree Preservation Order No.10 (Whittle-le-Woods) 2014  
 
Members of the Committee received a report of the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community which sought confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
No. 10 (Whittle-le-Woods) 2014 in light of an objection received. 
  
In response to the objection received, it was proposed that tree T6 be removed from 
the order as it was not within land owned by the objector and was therefore not 
affected by the approved planning proposals.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Tree Preservation Order No. 10 (Whittle-le-
Woods) 2014 be confirmed with a modification removing T6 from the Order.  
 

15.DC.120 Appeals and other decisions  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 31 March 2015 

There were no appeals or other decisions to report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
Item 3a  15/00087/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Coppull Ward 
  
Proposal Conversion of single dwellinghouse into 2 self-contained 

apartments. 
  
Location 252 Spendmore Lane 

Coppull 
Chorley 
PR7 5DE 

  
Applicant Ms Hannah Urquhart 
  
Consultation expiry: 27 February 2015 
  
Decision due by: 30 March 2015 
  

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposal would result in an acceptable impact 
on neighbour amenity, the character and appearance of the surrounding area and the impact 
on parking and highway safety 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3a



Representations 
 

Coppull Parish Council  - No objection 

In total 1 representation has been received which is summarised below 

Objection 

Total No. received: 1 

 If the dwelling is converted into two flats then the increase in cars will only add to the nuisance pa
[...]
Agricultural Prior Notification for the erection of portal barn type building, 

 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 3d



Drawn Date Scales Drawing No.

Project

104 Mossy Lea Road
Wrightington
Wigan
Lancashire
WN6 9RD T:07966 406501 E:chris@swiftbuildingdesign.co.uk

12/12/14

2No. Proposed Dwellings
Barlows Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley
PR7 5NP

CJW 12/14 1:100 051/PL/01/A
1 of 1at A1

Swift
SWIFT BUILDING DESIGN

A amended to suit clients requirements

www. .co.uk

10 200 30 40 50 60m5 100 15 20 25m 1:12501:500

Site Plan Location Plan

Ground Floor Plan A First Floor Plan A Ground Floor Plan B First Floor Plan B

Front Elevation A Side Elevation A

Rear Elevation A Side Elevation A

Front Elevation B Side Elevation B

Rear Elevation B Side Elevation B

1 20 3 4 5m 1:1001 20 3 4 5m 1:1001 20 3 4 5m 1:1001 20 3 4 5m 1:100

1 20 3 4 5m 1:100 1 20 3 4 5m 1:100 1 20 3 4 5m 1:100 1 20 3 4 5m 1:100

A

B

Kitchen

Living

Utility

WC

Study LoungeHall

Bed 4

Ens

Bed 1

Bath

W/d

Bed 3

Bed 2

Kitchen

Living

Utility

WC

Study LoungeHall

Bed 4

Bed 1

Bath

Ens

Bed 3

Bed 2

A
genda P

age 29
A

genda Item
 3d



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3E 15/00159/FUL 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Brindle And Hoghton 
  
Proposal Retrospective application for the installation of a timber 

decking area with balustrade around the front of premises. 
  
Location The Sirloin Inn 

Station Road 
Hoghton 
Preston 
PR5 0DD 

  
Applicant Black Napkins North West Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 26

th
 March 2015 

  
Decision due by: 16

th
 April 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
That the application is refused. 
 
Representations 
 

Hoghton Parish Council objects to the application on the grounds that 
the appearance of the decking is not in keeping with the area and there is no disabled 
access provided. 
 

In total 10 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection:  

Total No. received: 10 

 This structure is completely out of 
[...]
opted in 
their current form and these carry more weight than the polices of the Adopted Chorley 
Local Plan 2003. 
 

2. The property is within the settlement of Hoghton as identified in the emerging Local Plan, 
therefore in accordance with Policy V2 of the emerging Local Plan within settlements 
areas excluded from the Green Belt, and identified on the Policies Map, there is a 
presumption in favour of appropriate sustainable development, subject to material 

Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 3e



planning considerations and the other Policies and Proposals within this Plan. The 
proposal is therefore acceptable in principle. 

 
Design and Layout 
3. Given the nature of the objections the Council’s Conservation Officer has been consulted 

on the application. The application site is neither a listed building nor is it a ‘Locally 
Important Building’, however it is clearly a building of some historic interest and local 
significance. As such it is considered that this local significance is worthy of 
consideration within the planning process and building is considered to be a ‘heritage 
asset’ as defined by Annex 2 to the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. The National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) at Paragraph 129 under 

Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment states that, ‘Local planning 
authorities should identify and assess the particular significance of any heritage asset 
that may be affected by a proposal (including by development affecting the setting of a 
heritage asset) taking account of the available evidence and any necessary expertise. 
They should take this into account when considering the impact of a proposal on a 
heritage asset, to avoid or minimise conflict between the heritage asset’s conservation 
and any aspect of the proposal.’ 

 
5. Paragraph 131 states that, ‘in determining planning applications, local planning 

authorities should take account of: 

 The desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significan
[...]
nch of the Lancashire & Yorkshire Railway. It is, however, probably older 
than the railway, which was constructed in the 1840s, and could have been a coaching 
inn on the Blackburn turnpike road, which then took the route of the present day Station 
Road at this point. It is thought that the building could date to the latter part of the 18

th
 

Century. 
 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 3e



10. It is constructed of local sandstone with a welsh slate roof and displays many typical 
vernacular details such as a projecting string course between ground and first floor, a 
dentil course just below the eaves and cut stone detailing for window and door 
surrounds, plus a simple 18

th
 Century styled porch hood. 

 
11. It is considered that the raised timber decking with close-boarded fencing, detracts from 

the attractive frontage to the building to such an extent that it causes substantial harm to 
the significance of the building. Whilst the colour at least tones with that of the stone, it is 
the feeling of being hemmed in that the screens create that causes the greatest visual 
blight to the building. The Conservation Officer also questions the necessity for the 
raised decking, which again obscures the building frontage. It is considered the fact that 
the building is clearly located on sloping ground all adds to its vernacular charm and 
character and this should be celebrated rather than being ignored or hidden. 

 
12. The decking is therefore considered unacceptable on the basis of its materials and that it 

obscures the front façade of the building which is a heritage asset. 
 
Impact on Neighbours 
13. The decking is to the front of the public house which is situated in a largely residential 

area with a railway line to the northwest with a level crossing. The side/rear garden of 
number 42 Fowler Close is directly opposite the site, the property known as Neuadd 
Wen is next door to the southeast but set back from the road by approximately 40m. 
Next door
[...]
al could be refused on the grounds of parking 
given the size of the rear car park and the limited times this is closed for parking. 

 
Overall Conclusion 
18. The decking is considered unacceptable on the basis that its materials are not in keeping 

with the building and that it obscures the front façade of the building causing substantial 
harm to the significance of the building as a heritage asset. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to The Framework, Policy 16 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
and Policy BNE8 of the emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 2026. 

Agenda Page 34 Agenda Item 3e



 
Planning Policies 
19. In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the 

application is to be determined in accordance with the development plan (the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy, the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and 
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance), unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Consideration of the proposals has had regard to guidance contained with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework), the development plan and the 
emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. The specific policies/ guidance considerations are 
contained within the body of the report.  

 
Planning History 
 

Reference Description Decision  Date 

04/01371/FUL Retrospective application for the 
formation of a rear decking area 

Permitted  14
th
 February 2005 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 3e



Reason for Refusal 
 

No. Reason 

1.  The decking is considered unacceptable on the basis that its materials are not in 
keeping with the building and that it obscures the front façade of the building 
causing substantial harm to the significance of the building as a heritage asset. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to The Framework, Policy 16 of the Adopted 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy BNE8 of the emerging Chorley Local 
Plan 2012 – 2026. 
 

 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 3e



The Sirloin Inn, Station Road Hoghton 

 

A
genda P

age 37
A

genda Item
 3e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3F  14/01238/FUL 
  
Case Officer Helen Lowe 
  
Ward Eccleston and Mawdesley 
  
Proposal Removal of condition 2 (agricultural occupancy) on outline 

permission 87/00744/OUT 
  
Location Winter View farm, Parr Lane, Eccleston 
  
Applicant Mrs Wade 
  
Consultation expiry: 2 January 2015 
  
Decision due by: 22 January 2015 
  
 
Recommendation Approve 
 
 
Executive Summary This application requests the removal of an agricultural 

occupancy condition attached to a bungalow within the Green 
Belt. The property has been marketed for sale since January 
2014. No offers from a person eligible to occupy the building in 
accordance with the occupancy condition have been received. It 
is considered on balance that the marketing that has been 
undertaken meets the requirements of the Council’s policies. 
Taking this into consideration, and the particular circumstances 
of the building and associated agricultural enterprise it is 
recommended that the condition be removed. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 3f



Representations 
 

Eccleston Parish Council have not made any comments on the application. 

In total one representation has been received which are summarised below 

Not specified 

Total No. received: One 

The only concern  would depend on what sort of business or development were to take over there. Frequent movement of lorries or caravans would 
seem inappropriate and intrusive and cause further damage to the grass verge 

 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

LCC Property Group  There is not an essential need for a dwelling on the farm unit. LCC Property group did not support the 
original application for a dwelling and no agricultural; operations are being carried out from the site; 

 The application was received by the local planning authority on the 27
th
 of November, at which point the 

necessary; 

 T
[...]
icultural 
Building to B8 Caravan Storage 

Approved 29 July 2013 

14/01316/FUL Change of use from an agricultural 
building to the storage and blending 
of fertiliser and transfer into 
containers (including the addition of 
two roller shutter doors and an outer 
cladding of green box profile sheets). 

Approved 2 April 2015 

 
 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 3f



PARR LANE

Winterview Farm

Avalon
Rowan

3

Horse

Downlands

Horse

Cottage

Cottage

Winton

Stone

Farm
Stone

Croft

Croft

Moons

Ponds

PondPond

TrigfanTrigfan

Dig Leach Farm

PP

0m 25m 50m 75m

Location Plan - Winteview Farm, Eccleston

Ordnance Survey  © Crown Copyright 2014. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432. Plotted Scale -  1:1250

A
genda P

age 45
A

genda Item
 3f



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 3i 15/00144/S106 
  
Case Officer Adele Hayes 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Application under Section 106 A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the Town and 
Country Planning (Modification and Discharge of 
Planning Obligations) Regulations 1992 to modify a 
planning obligation dated 22nd December 2009 

  
Location Parcel H1A Group 1 

Euxton Lane 
Euxton 

  
Applicant Redrow Homes Lancashire Division 
  
Consultation 
expiry: 

31 March 2015 

  
Decision due by: 15 May 2015 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that this application is approved and the terms of the Section 106 
Agreement be amended. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
[...]
 approved by permission ref: 14/00635/REMMAJ to amend the layout and 
house types on the parcel, including a reduction overall of 6no. dwellings. 
 
Ref: 15/00225/DIS Decision: PCO Decision Date: Pending  
Description: Application to discharge condition 4 (foul and surface water 
drainage) for planning permission ref: 14/01232/REMMAJ (which was for 58 dwellings). 
 
Ref: 15/00238/DIS Decision: PCO Decision Date: Pending 
Description: Application to discharge condition 14 (materials) of outline 
planning permission ref: 14/00927/OUTMAJ (outline permission for the development of 
Group 1), in relation to Parcel H1e. 
 
Ref: 15/00248/DIS Decision: PCO Decision Date: Pending 
Description: Application to discharge condition 14 (materials) of outline 
planning permission ref: 14/00927/OUTMAJ (outline permission for the development of 
Group 1), in relation to Parcel H2. 

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 3i



Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 3i



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of  Public Protection 
Streetscene and Community 

Development Control  Committee   21 April 2015 

 

ENFORCEMENT ITEM : ERECTION OF BARBED WIRE 

FENCING,FORMER BUILDERS YARD,LICHFIELD 

ROAD,CHORLEY 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek authority to take enforcement action in respect of the erection of unauthorised 
barbed wire fencing. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following breach of 
planning control: Without planning permission the erection of  barbed wire fencing. 

 
Remedy For Breach 

          Reduce the height of  the barbed wire fencing to 2 metres in height. 
 

Period For Compliance 
 
One   Month.  
 
Reason For Issue Of Notice 
 
The barbed wire fencing by reason of its appearance and height has an harmful impact on 
the occupiers of 10 Lichfield Road leading to a loss of  amenity for the occupiers, contrary 
to Policy BNE1 of the Adopted Chorley Local Plan Review which seeks to protect 
neighbouring property from overbearing  development. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. There is no planning permission for the barb wire fencing and the landowner has not 
submitted a planning application. Numerous letters and telephone calls have been made to 
the owner of the property and despite verbal promises made by him to remove the barbed 
wire he has failed to do so, or to reduce the fencing to no more than 2 meters in height.The 
fencing has an overbearing impact leading to an unacceptable loss of amenity. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. This case relates to the site of a former builders yard. The Council received complaints last 

year concerning activities at the site relating to the repair of motor caravans and 
motorcycles and investigations are still  ongoing  regarding those activities. 

 

6. In addition to this a complaint was also made concerning the erection of  barbed wire fence 
around the site boundary which borders onto a residential property located immeadiately 
adjacent to the site 

 
ASSESSMENT 
 

7. The barbed wire fence comprises of  3 strands of barbed wire stretched between wooden  

support posts and metal supports which are themselves in part fastened to an existing brick 

boundary wall and existing outbuilding 

 

8. The fence varies in height with parts up to 3 meters in height and is 2.7 meters high directly 
behind a residential property which backs onto the site and requires planning permission 
because it exceeds a height of  2 meters. 

 

9. The fence has a stark appearance  particularly when viewed  from the adjacent residential 
property at 10 Lichfield Road whose main lounge  window is  situated only 1.6 meters from 
the fence and adds to the already restricted outlook which the occupiers of the property 
have  from the property. This  has an overbearing impact  on the occupiers of the property 
and leading to an unacceptable loss of amenity. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
10. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

X Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
11. There will be no financial implications for the Council with regard to approving the 

recommendation above if the Enforcement Notice is adhered to.  Should the Enforcement 
Notice not be adhered to, however, the Council is making a commitment to conclude the 
matter which may result in some costs bring incurred. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
12. A fence has been erected in breach of planning control. The issue of an enforcement notice 

requiring a reduction in the height of the fence is a reasonable step. The Local Planning 
Authority must have regard to its Local Enforcement Plan. The recipient of the enforcement 
notice has the right to appeal the enforcement notice. 

 

Agenda Page 58 Agenda Item 4



Jamie Carson 
Director of Public Protection Streetscene and Community 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Peter Willacy 5226 April  2015 *** 

 

 

Agenda Page 59 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 31 March 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3a 15/00087/FUL - 252 Spendmore Lane, Coppull, Chorley, PR7 5DE
	15/00087/FUL - Location Plan.pdf

	3b 14/00324/FUL - Yates Barn, 20 St Thomas's Road, Chorley
	147/00324/FUL - Location Plan.pdf

	3d 14/01300/FUL - Barlow Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley
	14/01300/FUL - Location Plan.pdf

	3e 15/00159/FUL -  The Sirloin Inn, Station Road, Hoghton, Preston, PR5 0DD
	15/00159/FUL - Location Plan

	3f 14/01238/FUL - Winter View Farm, Parr Lane, Eccleston, Chorley
	14/01238/FUL - Location Plan.pdf

	3i 15/00144/S106 - Parcel H1A Group 1 Euxton Lane, Euxton
	Group 1 Location Plan.pdf

	4 Enforcement





Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, Christopher France, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton 

 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow and Richard Toon 

Charlie Bromilow, David Dickinson and Richard Toon 
 

 
15.DC.121 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 31 March 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 31 March 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.122 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest for any items on the agenda.  
 

15.DC.123 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 9 reports 
for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 

15.DC.123a 15/00087/FUL - 252 Spendmore Lane, Coppull, Chorley, PR7 5DE  
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda as the decision to approve the application 
has been delegated to the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community.  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

  
(At this point Councillor Caunce joined the meeting.) 
 

15.DC.123b 14/00324/FUL - Yates Barn, 20 St Thomas's Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions and without a Section 106 agreement for open space contributions. 
 

15.DC.123c 15/00186/FUL - Latter-Day Book Store, 304 Preston Road, Whittle-le-Woods, 
Chorley, PR6 7HZ  
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda as the decision to approve the application 
has been delegated to the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community.  
 

15.DC.123d 14/01300/FUL - Barlow Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley  
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda as the decision to approve the application 
has been delegated to the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community.  
 

15.DC.123e 15/00159/FUL -  The Sirloin Inn, Station Road, Hoghton, Preston, PR5 0DD  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That retrospective planning permission be refused 
for the following reason: 

1.    The decking is considered unacceptable on the basis that its materials 
are not in keeping with the building and that it obscures the front façade 
of the building causing substantial harm to the significance of the 
building as a heritage asset. The proposal is therefore contrary to The 
Framework, Policy 16 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
and Policy BNE8 of the emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 2026. 

 
15.DC.123f 14/01238/FUL - Winter View Farm, Parr Lane, Eccleston, Chorley  

 
Registered speaker: Sophie Marshall (applicant’s agent)  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the application to remove the agricultural 
occupancy condition attached to a bungalow within the green belt be 
approved.  
 

15.DC.123g 14/01218/REMMAJ - Goodyear Business Park, Gorsey Lane, Mawdesley, 
Ormskirk  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters planning permission be 
approved subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.123h 15/00141/FUL - Woods Fold Saw Mill, Dole Lane, Abbey Village  
 
Registered speaker: John Dunn (objector) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee time to visit the site of the proposals.   
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

15.DC.123i 15/00144/S106 - Parcel H1A Group 1 Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the application to modify the Section 106 agreement 
be approved and the terms of the Section 106 agreement be amended.  

 
15.DC.124 Enforcement  

 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which sought permission to take enforcement action in respect of the erection of 
unauthorised barbed wire fencing.  
  
It was felt that the appearance and height of the barbed wire fencing had a harmful 
impact on the occupiers of 10 Lichfield Road leading to a loss of amenity for the 
occupiers, contrary to Policy BNE1 of the Adopted Chorley Local Plan Review which 
sought to protect neighbouring property from overbearing development.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice in respect of the breach of planning control. 
 

15.DC.125 Appeals and other decisions  
 
There were no appeals or decisions to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


